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Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 152

Topic: Expenditure on DCITA Website
Hansard Page: Page 134/135

Senator Lundy asked:

What is the total aggregate expenditure on the DCITA Web site from the beginning of the group five contract.

Answer: 

Expenditure on the redevelopment of the DCITA website for the period from 7 December 1999 until 30 September 2004, when the external support arrangement finished totalled $4,252,672.89.

The Department has since migrated the Content Management System from Vignette to an open source product – MySource and implemented an internal support and hosting arrangement.

Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 153

Topic: E-security Report
Hansard Page: Page 135

Senator Lundy asked:

Has DCITA complied with the requirements under the government’s agreed response to the e-security report (Joint Committee of Public Accounts and Audit Report No. 399 - Inquiry into the Management and Integrity of Electronic Information in the Commonwealth)?
Answer: 

The Department is not a lead agency for any of the recommendations in the report.  However, the Department does comply, where applicable, with the actions contained in the Government supported recommendations.

Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 154

Topic: Departmental expenditure
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

How much has the Department or the Minister’s Office spent on VIP/ Corporate/ Stakeholder functions? 

What were these functions, who attended and how much was spent on each function?

Answer: 

The Department of Communications Information Technology and the Arts or Minister’s Offices spent the following on VIP/ Corporate/ Stakeholder functions between 1 July 2004 to 31 May 2005.

	Agency


	Total Amount
	Number of Attendees
	Number of Functions

	Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts, including Old Parliament House, National Portrait Gallery and Minister’s Offices
	$96,046


	2969


	50




Functions were attended by individuals from both the public and private sectors to promote Government programs, policies and objectives.

Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 155

Topic: Departmental Expenditure
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

How much has the Department or the Minister’s Office spent on the hiring of consultants? 

Who were these consultants, what did they advise on and how much were they paid?

Answer: 

From 1 January 2005, Australian Government policy required agencies that are subject to the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997 (FMA Act) to report all Commonwealth contracts and agency agreements, including standing offers, with an estimated contract value (including GST where applicable) of $10,000 (Prior to 1 January 2005 this amount was $2,000) or more in the Gazette Publishing System (GaPS - now called AusTender), within six weeks of entering into the arrangement.  The information recorded in AusTender includes a short description of each contract, the provider of the goods or services, the value of the contract and the procurement method.  The Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts complies with this policy. Details of all consultancies with a contract value of $10,000 or more, since 1 January 2005 or $2,000 prior to 1 January 2005, are therefore already publicly available.

Further, the Department’s Annual Reports provide information about the number of consultancy contracts let in the financial year in respect to which it reports and the total value of payments made to consultants each year. 
The Department’s Annual Report for 2004/05 will also list each consultancy contract let during the year with a value of $10,000 or more, and provide details of the consultant's identity, the purpose of the consultancy, the contract price and method of selection.

In this context, the Department believes that the preparation of answers to the question placed on notice would involve an unnecessary diversion of resources to elicit information already on the public record or information that will be captured through the Department’s Annual Report, which is due to be tabled prior to 31 October 2005. 

The Ministers’ Offices have not engaged any consultants other than those already reported through the above processes. 
Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 156

Topic: Translators
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Ludwig asked:

Regarding the employees that your department or agency has identified as having:

a) fluency

b) accredited translator

c) accredited interpreter

Of these employees, please indicate what the department is doing in order to make full use of its employees skills in this regard, and please provide a breakdown of this between employees whose accreditation was paid for by the department and those whose were not?

Answer: 

The Department currently has one employee with accreditation as an interpreter and translator in Spanish.

The Department is aware of this employee’s skills and makes use of them when required.

The Department did not fund this employee to obtain accreditation of language skills.

Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 157

Topic: Performance Pay
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

Is performance pay available under your department/agencies certified agreement?

a) 
If not how many staff in your Department/Agency are eligible for performance based pay? 

b) 
Please provide a breakdown of performance pay awarded for this financial year to date including the following details: 

c) 
How many staff have received performance pay?

d) 
What levels are those staff at?

e) 
What gender, a breakdown please? 

f) 
How much has each staff member received? 

g) 
When did they receive it? 

h) 
What was the rationale for the awarding of performance pay in each instance? 

i) 
Did the Department/Agency head receive performance pay? 

j) 
How much? 

k) 
When? 

l) 
On what grounds?

Answer: 

No, performance pay is not available under the Department’s Certified Agreement.  

a) 
117 staff are eligible for performance pay under AWAs.

b) to h) The performance assessment year for staff in the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts runs from 1 June to 31 May.  The following details therefore relate primarily to the remaining 2003-04 performance payments made from 1 July 2004 to the date the question was asked (23 May 2005).  
Performance payments were paid to staff on an AWA who achieved a performance assessment outcome of ‘very good’ or ‘outstanding’ under the Department’s performance management system.
	Level
	Staff Paid Male
	Staff Paid Female
	Amount paid
	Average
	Range ($)

	APS5
	0
	1
	$2,482.52
	$2,482.52
	$2,482.52

	EL1
	0
	1
	$6,304.14
	$6,304.14
	$6,304.14

	EL2
	10
	10
	$120,418.00
	$7,190.98
	$2,491.02 - $11,890.95

	SES 
	9
	7
	$189,301.59
	$11,831.35
	$1,728.72 - $21,902.40

	Total
	19
	19
	$307,393
	 
	 


(i) to (l)  The Secretary of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet has provided the following response on behalf of all secretaries of departments to which the question was addressed.

The performance assessment period for secretaries runs from 1 July to 30 June each year.  Any performance pay which a secretary might have received in 2004-05 would therefore have related to performance during the 2003-04 financial year.  Under the Prime Minister's determination of secretaries' remuneration and other conditions (which is made following advice from the Remuneration Tribunal), a secretary is eligible each year for performance pay of either 10% of total remuneration for superior performance or 15% for outstanding performance. However, it has been the practice not to provide detailed/individual information on performance ratings and performance bonuses relating to secretaries.  Such information has only been disclosed in aggregate form.

For the financial year 2003-04, performance bonuses paid to secretaries, as determined by the Prime Minister on the advice of the Secretary of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet and the Australian Public Service Commissioner, came to a total of approximately $690,000.  

Based on experience in systems overseas and the Commonwealth’s particular legislative framework including the APS Values, the following broad areas form the basis of assessment of the performance of Secretaries over the performance cycle.

(i)  Meet government objectives for the agency in a whole-of-government context (taking into account the Minister’s Charter Letter, the Portfolio Budget Statements, and any specific areas identified by the Minister).
(ii)  Provide strategic, high quality, frank and timely advice to Ministers.
(iii)  Implement government decisions effectively (include major initiatives in recent years affecting the portfolio).
(iv)  Manage the department in a way that ensures efficient, effective and ethical use of Commonwealth resources, and that maintains or enhances its future capacity including in the area of succession planning.
(v)  Provide leadership to the department: set a vision and strategic focus and motivate others; articulate a clear direction; and cultivate productive relationships between the department and external stakeholders.
(vi)  Maintain a high standard of professional and personal integrity; implement and promote the APS Values and the Code of Conduct. "

Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 179

Topic: AWAs
Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

a) How many staff are covered by AWAs in your Agency/Department? 

b) Can you provide a break down of AWA's by gender and by classification? 

c) Can you tell me how many of the staff on AWA's are paid more than the band for their classification under the certified agreement? 

d) Why were these staff not simply promoted to a higher classification? 

Answer: 

a) 117 Departmental staff were covered by AWAs at 25 March 2005.

b) Breakdown by gender and by classification is shown below.

	Classification
	Gender
	Total

	
	Male
	Female
	

	SES Band 3
	2
	1
	3

	SES Band 2
	4
	2
	6

	SES Band 1
	17
	4
	21

	Executive Level 2
	45
	36
	81

	Executive Level 1
	2
	2
	4

	APS Level 6
	1
	1
	2

	Total 
	71
	46
	117


c)  27 non-SES staff were paid salaries higher than the salary for the classification under the Department’s Certified Agreement.


d)  these staff were not ‘simply promoted’ to a higher classification, as:

· Position classification is dependent on an assessment of work value required of the position in accordance with the Department’s Work Value Matrix, not on the contribution of the individual employee.

· Promotion requires a merit selection process.

· The salaries paid to these staff reflect either:

· The need to ‘match’ salary where the substantive salary the staff were paid in their previous agency is higher than the salary for the equivalent classification in the Department. In these cases payment of the higher level of salary was necessary in order to be able to recruit the individual to the Department; or

· Payment of a higher salary or allowance type component to recognise high level skills and/or experience or specialist qualifications and/or training. In these cases the higher level of payment is necessary to be able to retain highly skilled or qualified staff in the Department.

Outcome - All, Output - All 





Question: 479 - 481

Topic: Regional Network

Hansard Page: ECITA 92

Senator Carr asked:

Question 479

Can you tell me what locations the department has representatives in the new ICCs.

Question 480

I would like to know what their rank is too, what level of seniority they have. So if you could take on notice their location and their classification.

I would also like to know how often their line managers have actually been to those locations to have a look at what they are doing (issue covered – refer ECITA 92).

Question 481

Could I have a detailed response to my question about the nature of those rationalisations so that I can get a proper explanation for it. I would like to come back to you in some detail at the next round to examine the consequences of the transfer of the resources to the department to Indigenous cultural programs.

Answer: 

As a result of the new administrative arrangements, the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts (DCITA) assumed responsibility for four Indigenous programs and a staffing profile of 104 positions, which included 89 staff.  

The staffing profile transferred to DCITA on 1 July 2004 was low with more than 43% at or below the APS 4 classification.  In addition, DCITA was represented in 28 of the 29 Indigenous Co-ordination Centres (ICC’s) and 17 of these offices had two or less DCITA positions.  Since 1 July the network structure has been strengthened by: 

· establishing a state leadership structure with an EL2 State Manager and EL1 Assistant State Manager in each State, except Tasmania which is managed from Victoria; and

· reviewing position classifications on vacancy and where necessary reclassifying and/or relocating positions to a more appropriate ICC to allow more effective service delivery.

A comparison of staff positions as at 1 June 2005 with those transferred on 01/07/04 is at Attachment A.

Attachment A

Regional Network Staffing Profile

	Location
	Positions as of 01/07/04
	 
	Positions as of 01/06/05

	
	
	 
	

	NSW
	No.
	Level
	 
	No.
	Level

	Bourke
	1
	EL 2
	 
	1
	APS 6

	Coffs Harbour
	1
	APS 4
	 
	2
	APS 4

	Queanbeyan
	1
	EL 2
	 
	 
	 

	 
	1
	APS 4
	 
	
	

	Sydney
	3
	APS 5
	
	1
	EL 1

	
	1
	APS 4
	
	2
	APS 5

	
	1
	APS 3
	
	1
	APS 4

	
	
	
	
	1
	APS 3

	Tamworth
	1
	EL 1
	 
	
	

	Wagga Wagga
	1
	APS 4
	 
	1
	APS 4

	Canberra
	
	
	
	1
	EL 2

	
	
	
	
	1
	APS 6

	TOTAL NSW
	11
	 
	 
	11
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	QLD
	No.
	Level
	
	No.
	Level

	Brisbane
	1
	EL 2
	
	1
	EL 2

	
	1
	APS 5
	
	1
	APS 6

	
	1
	APS 4
	
	1
	APS 5

	
	2
	APS 3
	
	1
	APS 4

	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	APS 3

	Cairns
	1
	EL 1
	
	1
	EL 1

	
	1
	APS 6
	
	1
	APS 6

	 
	2
	APS 3
	 
	2
	APS 3

	Mt Isa
	1
	APS 3
	
	0.5
	APS 5

	
	1
	APS 2
	
	0.5
	APS 3

	 
	 
	 
	 
	0.6
	APS 2

	Rockhampton
	2
	APS 4
	
	2
	APS 4

	 
	1
	APS 2
	 
	1
	APS 2

	Roma
	3
	APS 3
	 
	1
	APS 3

	Townsville
	1
	APS 4
	
	1
	APS 4

	 
	1
	APS 3
	 
	1
	APS 3

	TOTAL QLD
	19
	 
	 
	16.6
	 


	Location
	Positions as of 01/07/04
	 
	Positions as of 01/06/05

	WA
	No.
	Level
	
	No.
	Level

	Broome
	1
	APS 6
	
	1
	EL 1

	
	1
	APS 4
	
	1
	APS 6

	 
	
	
	 
	1
	APS 5

	
	
	
	
	1
	APS 4

	Derby
	1
	EL 2
	 
	
	

	 
	1
	APS 4
	 
	
	

	Geraldton
	2
	APS 5
	 
	1
	APS 5

	Kalgoorlie
	1
	APS 6
	
	1
	APS 6

	
	1
	APS 5
	
	2
	APS 4

	 
	2
	APS 4
	 
	
	

	Kununurra
	1
	APS 4
	 
	1
	APS 4

	Perth
	1
	APS 6
	
	1
	EL 2

	
	2
	APS 4
	
	1
	EL 1

	
	1
	APS 3
	
	1
	APS 6

	
	
	
	
	2
	APS 4

	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	APS 3

	South Hedland
	1
	EL 2
	 
	1
	APS 5

	TOTAL WA
	16
	 
	 
	16
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	SA
	No.
	Level
	
	No.
	Level

	Adelaide
	2
	APS 5
	
	2
	APS 5

	 
	1
	APS 4
	 
	1
	APS 4

	Ceduna
	1
	APS 5
	 
	1
	APS 5

	Port Augusta
	1
	APS 5
	
	0.5
	EL 2

	
	1
	APS 4
	
	1
	APS 6

	
	
	
	
	1
	APS 5

	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	APS 4

	TOTAL SA
	6
	 
	 
	7.5
	 


	Location
	Positions as of 01/07/04
	 
	Positions as of 01/06/05

	NT
	No.
	Level
	
	No.
	Level

	Alice Springs
	1
	APS 6
	
	1
	EL 1

	
	1
	APS 5
	
	1
	APS 6

	
	4
	APS 4
	
	1
	APS 5

	 
	1
	APS 2
	 
	4
	APS 4

	Darwin
	1
	EL 1
	
	1
	EL 2

	
	1
	APS 6
	
	1
	EL 1

	
	1
	APS 5
	
	1
	APS 5

	
	2
	APS 4
	
	2
	APS 4

	 
	1
	APS 3
	 
	
	

	Katherine
	1
	EL 1
	
	1
	APS 6

	
	1
	APS 6
	
	1
	APS 4

	 
	1
	APS 4
	 
	 
	 

	Nhulunbuy
	1
	APS 5
	 
	1
	APS 5

	
	
	
	
	1
	APS 3

	Tennant Creek
	1
	APS 4
	 
	

	TOTAL NT
	18
	 
	 
	16
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	VIC and TAS
	No.
	Level
	
	No.
	Level

	Hobart
	1
	APS 4
	
	1
	APS 4

	 
	1
	APS 3
	 
	 
	 

	Melbourne
	
	
	
	1
	EL 2

	
	1
	EL 1
	
	1
	EL 1

	
	1
	APS 5
	
	1
	APS 5

	
	1
	APS 4
	
	1
	APS 4

	 
	2
	APS 3
	 
	1
	APS 3

	TOTAL VIC and TAS
	7
	 
	 
	6
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	National 
	No.
	Level
	
	No.
	Level

	Network Office
	1
	EL 1
	
	1
	EL 2

	
	1
	APS 5
	
	1
	APS 6

	 
	1
	APS 4
	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL NETWORK
	3
	 
	 
	2
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL ALL STATES
	80
	 
	 
	75.1
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